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Questions and Answers
Question 1. Looking for clarification on distinction between 'regulatory' vs. 'industry' sample-- one publication states that
distinction is based on employer of sampler (regulatory agency or private industry). However, an alternative view allows
samples collected by private industry sampler who has been certified by the regulatory agency to pull samples considered as
'regulatory'. I have been unable to find the latter scenario written in instructions/policy/etc. And want to ensure that our
program remains compliant and consistent with procedure.
Answer: For purposes of reporting to the National Milk Drug Residue Database, samples that are collected for regulatory
purposes – such as compliance with PMO Section 6 – are considered regulatory samples. We assume that if the samples are
collected for regulatory purposes, the samplers meet the regulatory criteria for collecting official regulatory samples.
Samples collected prior to processing in compliance with the PMO Appendix N are classified in the NMDRD as Industry Bulk Milk
Pickup (IND BMP) samples. Samples collected by industry for purposes of their quality assurance programs are considered
Industry samples.
Question 2. So producer samples collected by licensed hauler/samplers and tested by a co-op lab should be reported as
sampled by regulatory?
Answer: Yes, assuming that the samples are being tested in an NCIMS certified laboratory to meet regulatory requirements of
the PMO and not for purposes of a quality assurance program.
Question 3. If a plant runs an internal quality test (such as testing tetracycline undiluted at a 100 ppb), do those positives need
to be reported?
Answer: With the exception of tanker monitoring samples collected to meet the provisions of Appendix N, reporting by industry
is optional. Dairy industry representatives are encouraged to report testing as described so that the National Milk Drug Residue
Database can be as complete as possible.
Question 4. In the NMDRD annual report, in the summary tables, do they differentiate samples collected under mandate vs.
voluntary data submission?
Answer: No, they do not. However, if we assume that the samples categorized as ‘Industry’ – with the exception of IND BMP
(Industry Bulk Milk Pickup), are submitted voluntarily by the dairy industry, the industry numbers may provide an estimate of
these percentages.
Question 5. Can you review how you would like Charm Trio results submitted?
Answer: The Charm TRIO test method is unique in that each sample that is tested with it will provide three test results – one for
Beta lactams, a second for Sulfonamides, and a third for Tetracyclines. Each of these three test results is required to be reported
when a sample is tested using the Charm TRIO method, and each of the results for Charm TRIO has been assigned a test code (F2
for Beta lactams, F3 for Sulfonamides, and F4 for Tetracyclines). When reporting Charm TRIO results to the National Milk Drug
Residue Database, please remember to distinguish between samples and tests. As an example, if 200 samples are being
reported as tested using the Charm TRIO test method, it is necessary to report 200 test results for Beta lactams (Code F2), 200
test results for Sulfonamides (Code F3), and 200 test results for Tetracyclines (Code F4).
Question 6. The possibility of adding the 2400 Lab Codes was first suggested at NCIMS 2019 in St. Louis. Is there any effort to
make this happen?
Answer: The GLH, Inc. staff did review the possibility of adding the 2400 codes to our Drug Test Kit List with Dr. Graham in 2019.
Although there was general agreement that this initiative could be helpful to reporters, we believe that the determination for
doing so should come from sources such as the FDA Lab Quality Assurance Team, the NCIMS Laboratory Committee, and/or the
Appendix N Modification Committee.

